



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8850/2024**

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Garima Sachdeva, Senior Panel
counsel with Mr. Anish Murlidhar,
Advocate.

versus

NK MARTANDAPPA

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **15.07.2024**

CM APPL. 35926/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 35928/2024 (additional documents)

3. The present application has been filed by the petitioners under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking permission to file additional documents.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed.
5. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 8850/2024 & CM APPL. 35927/2024

6. Notice issued.

W.P.(C) 8850/2024

1/2



7. On taking steps, the petitioners are directed to serve the respondent.
8. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners submits that the present petition is regarding grant of Second Service Pension to the respondent, who has attained the age of 57 years but has not completed the minimum required qualifying service of 15 years. The said issue is pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court in case being Civil Appeal Diary No. 30477/2023.
9. In view of the above, impugned order dated 25.09.2023 shall remain stayed till further orders.
10. Re-notify on 18.11.2024.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JULY 15, 2024/as